(vi) Conservancy of the River Mersey

THE MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT (COMMISSIONERS FOR THE CONSERVANCY OF THE RIVER MERSEY TRANSFER OF POWERS) ORDER, 1919.

1919 No. 1938

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 20th day of December, 1919.

PRESENT,

The King's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

9 & 10 Geo. Whereas it is provided by the Ministry of Transport Act, 1919, that as from such date or dates as His Majesty in Council may by Order

determine there shall be transferred to the Minister of Transport all powers and duties of any Government Department in relation to—

(a) Railways;

(b) Light Railways;

(c) Tramways;

(d) Canals, Waterways and Inland Navigations;

(e) Roads, Bridges and Ferries, and Vehicles and Traffic thereon;

(f) Harbours, Docks and Piers:

And whereas it is further provided by the said Act that for the purposes thereof "Government Department" includes (amongst others) the Commissioners of the Conservancy of the River Mersey:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order and it is hereby ordered as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as "The Ministry of Transport (Commissioners for the Conservancy of the River Mersey Transfer of Powers) Order, 1919."
- 2. The date as from which the powers and duties in relation to the matters aforesaid of the Commissioners for the Conservancy of the River Mersey are transferred to the Minister of Transport shall be the 1st day of January, 1920.

Almeric FitzRoy.